

IN THE HIGH COURT OF JHARKHAND AT RANCHI

Cont. Case (Civil) No. 767 of 2023

Dr. Maithli Sharan

.....**Petitioner**

Versus

The State of Jharkhand & Ors.

.....**Respondents**

CORAM: HON'BLE MR. JUSTICE DEEPAK ROSHAN

For the Petitioner : M/s. Hemant Kumar Shikarwar, Aman Deep,
Adarsh Kumar, Abhishek Kumar, Advocates

For the O.P.-State : Mrs. Sunita Kumari, A.C. to Sr.S.C.-II

17/Dated:-04.08.2025

1. It has been informed by learned counsel for the petitioner that the appeal which was filed being L.P.A. No.670 of 2023 has also been dismissed on 05.06.2025; as such, now the respondents must comply the order.

2. Learned counsel for the opposite parties could not oppose the said contention, accordingly, the opposite parties are directed to comply the order in true letter and spirit before the next date of hearing, failing which, the O.P. No.2 shall personally appear before this Court through virtual mode in order to explain as to why the proceeding for contempt be not initiated against him.

3. List this case on 12.09.2025.

(Deepak Roshan, J.)

vikas/-