

IN THE HIGH COURT OF JHARKHAND AT RANCHI
Cont. Case (Civil) No. 767 of 2023

Dr. Maithli Sharan

..Petitioner

Versus

The State of Jharkhand & Ors.

..Opposite parties

CORAM: HON'BLE MR. JUSTICE DEEPAK ROSHAN

For the Petitioner(s) : Mr. Hemant Kumar Shikarwar, Advocate
For the O.P-State : Mr. Manish Kumar, Sr.S.C.-II

18/12.09.2025

Pursuant to the order dated 04.08.2025, Additional Chief Secretary, Department of Health, Medical Education and Family Welfare, Jharkhand, Ranchi, is present before this Court through V.C.

2. Mr. Manish Kumar, learned counsel for the opposite parties submits that only due to Cabinet approval there is some delay and the order will be complied in true letter and spirit.

3. In view of this assurance given by Mr. Manish Kumar and Additional Chief Secretary, this Court is inclined to give one more opportunity for taking approval from the Cabinet and doing the needful for proper compliance, list this case on 31.10.2025.

4. Personal appearance of Additional Chief Secretary, Department of Health, Medical Education and Family Welfare, Jharkhand, Ranchi is dispensed with, for the present.

(Deepak Roshan, J.)

jk