

IN THE HIGH COURT OF JHARKHAND AT RANCHI
Cont. Case (Cvl.) No.767 of 2023

Dr. Maithli Sharan

....

Petitioner

Versus

The State of Jharkhand & Ors.

.....

Opp. Parties

CORAM : HON'BLE MR. JUSTICE SUJIT NARAYAN PRASAD

For the Petitioner

: Mr. Hemant Kr. Shikarwar, Advocate

For the State

: Mrs. Sunita Kumari, A.C. to Sr. SC-II

23/Dated: 08.05.2026

1. Considering the stand *inter-alia* taken in the show cause filed on behalf of the State, wherein, the stand has been taken that the pension has been sanctioned and thereafter, it has been forwarded to the Office of the Accountant General and as such, this Court is of the view that the Accountant General needs to be impleaded as party.
2. Learned counsel for the petitioner is directed to make necessary addition, in course of the day.
3. Mr. Amit Kr. Verma, learned counsel, waives notice on behalf of newly impleaded opposite party, i.e., the Accountant General.
4. Let the copy of the contempt application be served upon Mr. Amit Kr. Verma, learned counsel.
5. Mr. Hemant Kr. Shikarwar, learned counsel for the petitioner has submitted that the pension and the leave encashment have not been paid.
6. Let the specific show cause be filed on behalf of the State, as to why the amount under the head of leave encashment has not been paid.

7. Let the show cause be also filed by the newly impleaded opposite party.
8. List on **10.06.2026**.
9. Let the name of Mr. Amit Kr. Verma, learned counsel, be reflected in the daily cause list.

(Sujit Narayan Prasad, J.)

08.05.2026
Rohit/-